

Nos. 11-1397, 11-1432

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AVISTA CORPORATION

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

KELLIE ISBELL
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2482

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction | 1 |
| Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions | 3 |
| Statement of the issue | 3 |
| Statement of the case..... | 4 |
| I. The Board’s findings of fact..... | 4 |
| A. Background: Avista’s business and organizational structure | 4 |
| B. Duties and responsibilities of Avista’s distribution dispatchers | 5 |
| 1. Dispatchers’ involvement with trouble calls | 6 |
| 2. Dispatchers’ involvement with switching orders, and hotline clearances and holds | 10 |
| C. The representation proceeding: following a hearing, the Board’s Regional Director issues a decision and direction of election, finding that the dispatchers are not statutory supervisors; the Board affirms his finding; the dispatchers select the Union in a secret- ballot election..... | 12 |
| D. The unfair labor practice proceeding: Avista refuses to bargain with the Union..... | 13 |
| II. The Board’s conclusions and order..... | 14 |
| Summary of argument..... | 15 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Argument..... | 18 |
| The Board reasonably found that Avista violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union..... | 18 |
| A. Applicable principles and standard of review | 19 |
| B. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider Avista’s claims that the dispatchers discipline, effectively recommend discipline, and responsibly direct the work of other employees using independent judgment; in any event, those claims are meritless..... | 21 |
| 1. Overview of uncontested and contested issues | 21 |
| 2. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider Avista’s claims concerning discipline and responsible direction because Avista abandoned them in the representation proceeding..... | 22 |
| 3. In any event, Avista failed to establish that the dispatchers discipline or effectively recommend discipline, or responsibly direct work using independent judgment | 26 |
| C. Avista failed to carry its burden of proving that the dispatchers are supervisors because they assign work using independent judgment | 28 |
| 1. Dispatchers do not assign work; they merely provide “ad hoc” instructions | 29 |
| 2. Avista failed to show that dispatchers use independent judgment in the assignment of work | 33 |
| a. Dispatchers do not exercise independent judgment in sending first responders to trouble incidents | 36 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| b. By simply following Avista’s guidelines in setting priorities, dispatchers do not exercise the discretion required for independent judgment | 37 |
| c. The dispatchers’ involvement with switching orders does not establish that they use independent judgment in assigning work | 38 |
| 3. Given Avista’s failure to show that dispatchers work using independent judgment, it errs relying on a so-called secondary indicator of status | 40 |
| D. Avista misses the mark in criticizing <i>Mississippi Power & Light</i> and <i>Entergy Mississippi</i> —cases on which the Board did not rely | 41 |
| Conclusion | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of America v. NLRB</i> , 420 F.2d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... | 35 |
| * <i>Beverly Enterprises-Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 19,20,33,35 |
| <i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)..... | 2 |
| <i>Cooper/T.Smith, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 1999) | 39 |
| * <i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> 348 NLRB 717 (2006) | 20,27,30 |
| <i>Desert Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 21 |
| <i>Entergy Mississippi, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 178 (2011)..... | 17,41,42 |
| <i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 18 |
| <i>Exxon Pipeline Co. v. NLRB</i> , 596 F.2d 704 (5th Cir. 1979) | 38,39 |
| <i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999) | 3 |
| * <i>Golden Crest Healthcare</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006) | 20,29,31,32 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Grondorf, Field, Black & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 107 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 25 |
| <i>Jochims v. NLRB</i> , 480 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 29 |
| <i>Lynwood Manor</i> , 350 NLRB 489 (2007) | 20,35 |
| * <i>Mars Home for Youth v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 11-1250, 11-1590, 2011 WL 5068084 (3d Cir. Oct. 26, 2011) | 28,29,32,38 |
| <i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) | 18 |
| <i>Mississippi Power & Light Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 965 (1999) | 17,41,42 |
| <i>NLRB v. Adco Electric, Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 1110 (5th Cir. 1993) | 26 |
| * <i>NLRB v. Atlantic Paratrans of N.Y.C., Inc.</i> , 300 Fed. App'x 54 (2d Cir. 2008) | 26,33,37 |
| <i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) | 35 |
| <i>NLRB v. Best Prods. Co.</i> , 765 F.2d 903 (9th Cir. 1985) | 25 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|--|-------------------------------|
| <i>*NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)..... | 19,34,35 |
| <i>NLRB v. Meenan Oil Co.</i> , 139 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 26,37 |
| <i>NLRB v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 1169 (2d Cir. 1968)..... | 21 |
| <i>NLRB v. Res-Care, Inc.</i> , 705 F.2d 1461 (7th Cir. 1983) | 20 |
| <i>Nathan Katz Realty, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 25,26 |
| <i>New York University Medical Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 20 |
| <i>*Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006) | 17,19,27,29,34,35,36,37,38,42 |
| <i>*Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers International Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971) | 20,21,33,40 |
| <i>Pace University v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 25 |
| <i>Public Serv. Co. of Colorado v. NLRB</i> , 405 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2005) | 40 |
| <i>Teamsters Local 115 v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... | 42 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|---|--|
| <i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)..... | 23 |
| <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)..... | 21 |
| * <i>VIP Health Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 164 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 18,19,20,26,40 |
| <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)..... | 23,25 |
| Statutes: | |
| National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.) | |
| Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)) | 19 |
| *Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11))..... | 12,16,19,20,23,27,30,31,32,33,34,36,38 |
| Section 7..... | 15,18 |
| *Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... | 1,4,13,14,15,18 |
| *Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... | 1,4,13,14,15,18 |
| Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) | 3 |
| Section 9(d)(29 U.S.C. § 159(d))..... | 2,3 |
| Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) | 2 |
| *Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) | 2,15,22,23,25 |
| Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) | 2 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| *Section 102.67(f) of the Board’s Rules and Regulations | 23,24 |
| Sen. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. 4 (1947)..... | 35 |
